\; | NI®@MAL..
DIY Motor Double The Shading Experience

Motorized Double Bioclimatic Pergola with motorized Zip Blinds Drawing
(optional) for free-standing installation [DOULULKO

BlokAtpatikn AutAn Mepyoha pe kaBetn okioon pe ZIP
(kat emdoynv), NAEKTPLKNC KivnoNng e MOTEP, YLa EAeVBepN
TomoBETNoN

Installation Manual Dimensions W x L x H (m)

. , ALaoTaoelc Mx M x Y (1)
Evxelpidlo Eykataotaong Al3.0%6,0%2.5

B| 3,0x8,0x2,5
C| 3,6x8,0x2,5

Y6poppon

Base Plate
L Zip Screen Track Bdon oTAPLENC
< KavaAL Obényou Zkiaong
KENTPIKA TPADEIA & EPTOSTASIO: BATQONTAZ-N.APTAKH, 34600 APTAKH . - —_—
www.viomal.com V
OFFICES & PLANT: VATONTAS-N. ARTAKI, 34600 EVIA, GREECE TU\/ TU

THA | TEL.: +30 22210 45236 @ FAX: +30 22210 41536 ) ) AUSTRIA AUSTRIA
info@viomal.com  eyjso soot:2015 EN ISO 14001:2015
No.: 20004 210005228 No.: 2006122000647 7

Y/K OEZ/NIKHE: 6° XAM OEZIAAONIKHI-AGOHNAS, 57009 KAAOXQPI
BRANCH OFFICE: 6 THESSALONIKI-ATHENS, 57009 KALOCHORI, GREECE
THA | TEL: +30 2310 755222 e FAX: +30 2310 755905

viomal.com | info@viomal.com 1



NP

Parts included

Mepn mou cupumeplAappBavovtol

ERGOL

DIY Motor Doub@ :

1 Beam A
Aokdapr A
Beam B-1
1 | & water gutter
Aokdpi B-1 & udpoppon
Beam B-2
1 &water gutter
Aokdpi B-2 & udpoppon
1 Beam C
Aokdapl C
1 | Beam D-1 & water gutter
Aokdpi D-1 & udpoppon
1 | Beam D-2 & water gutter
Aokdpl D-2 & udpoppon
3 | Posts |
KoAwveg
2 | Combining post |
2UVOETIKA KOAWVQ
1  Middle Beam |
Meoaio Aokdpi
2 Louvre linkage rod |
2uvoEeTIKA Bépya
TEPTIdWV
36 | 3*6m louvre blade | Trepoideg
-1 44 | 3*7,2m louvre blade | repaideg
50 3*8m louvre blade | Trepoideg
-3 6 | Louvre blades with LED Strip |
Mepoideg pe LED

Parts included

Me

No.

on mou cuumepAapBavovtal

NI@MAL ..

The Shading Experience -

4 Bdon omipigng |
Base plate

KoAwveg pe kaAwdia |
Posts with wires

2 | Motors & Accessories |
Motép & AEeooudp

3*6m Louvre blade fixed plate |
42 . -
AcpdAcia TTepaidag

50 | 3"7,2m Shutter fixed plate | Louvre
blade fixed plate | AapdAcia Trepaidag

3*8m Louvre blade fixed plate |
56 . -
AopdAcia TTepaidag

Connecting post base plate |
2 Bdaon otApIEng OUVOETIKAG
KOAWVaG

4 Post Decorative cover |
AlokoounTIKG KATTAKI KOAWVAG

4 |Post Corner cover | KdAuppa
ywviag KoAwvag

45
5 6mm socket head
wrench | kKAeidi 6mm

1 Head screw |
Katoapidl

14-17 / 13-13 Outer
2 hexagonal wrench |
E¢aywviko KAeIdi

Midbeam fixed
plate | ZTApIEn peocaiou
dokaplou

First Louvre sealing plate |
Tarreg 1ng TepOidag

82 | 3"6m Louvres sealing plate |
Tatreg TTEPOIdWV

98 | 3"7,2m Louvres sealing plate |
Tatreg TTEPOIdWV

3*8m Louvres sealing plate |
Tatreg TTEPOIdWV

viomal.com | info@viomal.com 2



N =eein g

Parts included

‘Mépn mou cupmepAapBdvovtal

No.
2 Edge Beam splicing connector |
U 2UVOECHOG UATIOUATOG aKPIavVOU
dokaplou
8*25 Hexagon socket with
AA 17 | cylindrical head |
E¢aywvn Bida pe
KUAIVOPIKH KEQOAR
BB 3.9*40 Cross countersunk
9 | head self attack |
AutodiaTpNnTN Bida
M8*65 Flat head hexagon socket
CC 21 | and M8 Lock Nuts |
E€dywvn Bida pe iola kepaln
Kal TTagiuadia ac@aAsiag
M6*20 Hexagon socket
DD 9 | with half round head | E€aywvn
Bida pe aTpoyyuld KePAAI
M10*100 Iron expansion
EE 25 | screw | Bida pe outrar
oTepéwong
0 6*30 Countersunk
FF \ 17 | socket head |
AutodiaTpnTn Bida
169 3*6m Cross countersunk head self
_ ga[;p;ng (s:crew | AUToéldTpl:]Ln B(;éo( y
) 201 | 3"7.2m Cross countersunk head se
GG / \) 0 tapping screw | AutodidTpnTn Bida
221 | 3*8m Cross countersunk head self
tapping screw | Autodidrpnn Bida
. .@ ) : 19 | 4*16 Cross countersunk head
HH vl drill tail | Bida oTepéwaong
43 3*6m R-Shape pin
i | Kotrihia
51 | 3"7,.2m R-Shape pin
Il | KotriAia
57 | 3"8m R-Shape pin
| Kotrihia
43 3*6m Copper bushing
@ | X&AKivog BOKTUAIOG
3*7,2m Copper bushing
JJ 51 | X&Akivog dakTUAIOG
57 | 3"8m Copper bushing
| X&AKivog aKTUAIOG
85 | 3*6m M5*14 Flat phillips | Bida
‘ 101 | 3*7,2m M5*14 Flat phillips | Bida
KK
113 | 3*8m M5*14 Flat phillips | Bida

NI@MAL ..

The Shading Experience.

Base Plates | Tomo®ftnon
Baoewv otpLEng otig KOAWVES

Installation

No.
—— — et )
- s -
=T "
Béon omripiéng |
J 4 Base plate
) . 8*25 Hexagon
socket with
AA 16 cylindrical head |
Eng(A)Vn Bi6G uE
KUAIVOPIKT KEQAAR
3.9*40 Cross
BB 8 CounterSunk

head self attack |
Autodi1aTpNnTn Bida

viomal.com

| inffo@viomal.com



\ILL ﬂ:l NIOMAL .
DIY Motor Double The Shading Experience -

Base Plates | TomoOtnon Pergola parts | Z0véeon TUNUATWY
Installation Baoewv oTtAPLENG OTLG KOAWVES Assembly NEPYKOAQG

Combining post |
> UVOETIKI KOAWvaA

Beam C

Aokdpl C
= Connecting post base plate | B _:_____._._-_-_—::_:—‘;':':ii'.:iii-. Posts |
N £ - 2 BGon oTAPIENG GUVBETIKAG E e 2 ;
. = — — KoA
: KoAWvag =S OAWVEG

M8*65 Hexagon socket with flat head

0 6*30 Countersunk CC [c n Eﬁ 4 and M8 Lock Nuts | E¢aywvn Bida
FF \ 8  socket head | -_(U ME io1a KeQaAR Kal TTagiuadia

AuTtodiaTpnTn Bida ao@aAeiag

viomal.com | info@viomal.com 4



Pergola parts
Assembly

N =eein g

Z0vdeon TUNpATWVY
TLEPYKOAQLG

1 & water gutter
Aokapi B-1 & udpoppon

1 Beam D-1 & water gutter
Aokdpl D-1 & udpoppon

Edge Beam splicing connector |
2UvdeOPOG PaTioPaTOg akpliavou
dokapiou

HH

6  4%16 Cross countersunk head
drill tail | Bida oTepéwang

No

NI@MAL ..

The Shading Experience.

Pergola parts | Z0vdeon TpunuaTWY

Assembly

NEPYKOAQLG

B-2

Beam B-2
1 &water gutter
Aokdpi B-2 & udpoppon

D-2

Beam D-2 & water gutter
1 Aokdpi D-2 & udpoppon

HH

6 4716 Cross countersunk head
drill tail | Bida otepéwong

viomal.com | info@viomal.com 5



Pergola parts
Assembly

\EERCoL)

Z0véeon TUNUATWYV
TEPYKOAQLG

1 Combining post |
ZUVOETIKI KOAwva

e

e

1 Posts |
KoAwveg

M8*65 Hexagon socket with flat head
6 and M8 Lock Nuts | E€dywvn Bida

ME iola KeQaAR kal TTagiudadia

aopaAciag

Pergola parts |
Assembly

NI@MAL ..

The Shading Experience.

Z0véeon TUNUATWV
TLEPYKOAOLG

Beam A
A Aokapl A
K 1 Post with wires |
KoAwva pe kaAwdia
M8*65 Hexagon socket with flat head
CC 4  and M8 Lock Nuts | E¢aywvn Bida

ME io1a KEQaAR Kal TTagiuadia
aoc@aAeiag

viomal.com | info@viomal.com



eI NIOMAL .
DIY Motor Double The Shading Experience.

Pergola parts | ZUvdeon THNUATWV Middle Beam | Zuvdeon
Assembly TEPYKOAQLG Assembly pHeoaiov Sokaplov

el G P 1 Middle Beam |
e Meoaio Aokdpl
No A | Midbeam fixed
. = R , 2 plate | Zmpign pecaiou
i 6 dokaplou
F P 1 Combining post |

e et - SUVOETIKA KOAWVQ 6*30 Countersunk
e A 1 FF 8 socket head |

AuTtodidrpntn Bida
M8*65 Hexagon socket with flat head ~ M6*20 Hexa
. . \ gon socket
CC [i(@ E://‘@ 6 and M8 Lock Nuts | E¢aywvn Bida DD @w\&\\\@\ b with half round head | E€aywvn

g(&j (ipo(;isllgécgpa)\r’] Kai TTagIuadia Bida pe OTPOYYUAO KEPAAI

(o¢]

viomal.com | info@viomal.com 7



\ILL ﬂ:l NIOMAL .
DIY Motor Double The Shading Experience -

Gutter T0véeon Louvre Blades | ZuvapupoAoynon
Assembly YSpoppong Assembly Nepoidwv

36 3*6m louvre blade | Tepoideg
44 3*7,2m louvre blade | Trepoideg
50 3*8m louvre blade | Tepoideg

g Louvre blades with LED Strip |
Mepoideg pe LED

2 First Louvre sealing plate |
Tatreg 1ng TTEPCidag

82 3*6m Louvres sealing plate |
Tameg TEPTiIdWV

98 3'7.2m Louvres sealing plate |
Tameg TEPTIdWV

110 3"8m Louvres sealing plate |
Tateg TEPOiIdWV

168 3*6m Cross countersunk head self
tapping screw | Autodidrpntn Bida

200 3*7,2m Cross countersunk head self
tapping screw | AutodidtpnTn Bida

220 3*8m Cross countersunk head self
tapping screw | Autodidrpntn Bida

viomal.com | info@viomal.com 8



N eein

Louvre Blades | ZuvappoAdynon

Assembly Nepoidwv

Note: The first louvre I-1 shall be
installed on A beam side

Znueiwon: H 1n mepaoida I-1 péTrel
va ToTT00€TNOEI TNV TTAEUP& TOU
Aokapiou A

3*6m Louvre blade fixed plate |
42 . °
AcodAeia Trepaidag

M 50 3"7,2m Shutter fixed plate | Louvre
blade fixed plate | Ao@dAcia Trepoidag
56 3*8m Louvre blade fixed plate |
Ac@daAeia TTepaidag
42 3*6m Copper bushing
| X&AKkivog dakTUAIOG
3*7,2m Copper bushing
JJ 50 | X&Akivog dokTUNIOG

56 3"8m Copper bushing
| X&AKkivog dakTUAIOG

84 3*6m M5*14 Flat phillips | Bida

KK ) 100 3*7,2m M5*14 Flat phillips | Bida

112 3*8m M5*14 Flat phillips | Bida

| terminals of B1 and B2 beams | O1 repoideg pe LED |
I (I-3) TrpéTrel va ToTroBeTNB0UV GTIC AVAUOVES TWV

NI®@MAL ..

The Shading Experience

Louvre Blades | ZuvapupoAoynon
Assembly Nepoidwv

------------------ 5\

The Louvre’s \
/! Linkage rod H
should be ‘
attached in every
louvre’s side pin | ‘
H ouvdeTikn Bépya
TTEPCIdWV TTPETTEI ‘
va ouvoebei pe
O6Aa Ta akpiavda ‘
pins Twv
TEPCIdWV )
L —— y)

fummmmmmm———————— )
~| The R-shape pins \
should be installed
in the pin’s hole ‘
and secure every
louvre blade with ‘
the rod| O1 koTTiAleg
TTPETTEl Va ‘
’ TOTT00ETNBOUV OTIG
OTTEG TWV pin Kal va‘
ac@alioouv TIG

= s 2 Louvre linkage rod |
- = ZUvOETIKN Bépya
g = TTEPTIdWV

42 3"6m R-Shape pin

| KotriAia

50 3*7,2m R-Shape pin
| KotriAia

56 3"8m R-Shape pin
| Kotrihia

viomal.com | info@viomal.com 9



NI®@MAL ..

The Shading Experience

N eein

Eykataotoon

Motép

Motor

o
o
c
>
p(e)
<
(@]
=1
Q
o]
>
=)
W

>
3

]
o
Q
W
C

Louvre Blades |
Assembly

Installation

No.

No.

Motép & Aeoou

2 Motors & Accessories

IKO KATTAKI KOAWVAG

pnT

10



NP

ERGO

DIY Motor Double

L.

N

Step | Ground Bidwpo o€ cupnayEg
! Installation danedo
1 6 Bnua

Pergola

A1

A2

B1

B2

3*6m

3015mm

3100mm

5913mm

5998mm

3*8m

3015mm

3100mm

7845mm

7930mm

3,6"8m

3567mm

3652mm

7845mm

7930mm

4 Ac'_ o @ EIEQ
ol T e e ru

< <
0 5 5 ]
| (= ]
44 B1 ';
< 52 =

No.

EE V=

M10*100 Iron expansion

screw | Bida pe outrar

oTEPEWONG

NI@MAL ..

The Shading Experience .

Step | Wires Zuvéeopoloyia
! Connection KaAwdiwv
1 ; Bnua

viomal.com | info@viomal.com 11



Wires
Connection

NEERSoL)

Zuvéeopoloyia

KaAwdiwv

Output | E§odog

Input | Eicodog

wire 1 | kaAwdio 1

main power output 220V |
£€000¢ Baoikng TTapoxng 220V

connect wire 1 |
olvdean kaAwdiou 1

A side push rod motor |
potep TTEPYKOAQG — TTAEUpa A

wire 2 | KaAwdio 2

A side push rod motor |
JoTep TTEPYKOAQG — TTAEUpa A

connect wire 2 |
ouvdeoan KaAwdiou 2

A side transformer |
UETAOXNUATIOTAG — TTAEUpd A

wire 3 | kaAwdio 3

A side transformer | petTaoxnuaTioThg —
TAEUpa A

connect wire 3 |
ouvdean KaAwdiou 3

B1 side beam Led main wire | BaoikA
KaAwdiwaon LED — 1rAdivé dokdpi B1

wire 4 | kaAwdio 4

main power output 220V/|
££000¢ Baaikng apoxng 220V

connect wire 4 |
ouvdean kaAwdiou 4

A side extended wires |
TIPOEKTAON KOAWDIWV — TTAEUpa A

wire 5 | KaAwdio 5

A side extended wires |
TIPOEKTAON KOAWDiwY — TTAeUpa A

connect wire 5 |
ouvdean KaAwdiou 5

C side push rod motor |
Jotep TEPYKoAag — TTAeupd C

wire 6 | kaAwdio 6

D side push rod motor |
Jotep TTéEpyKoAag — TTAeupd D

connect wire 6 |
oulvdean kaAwdiou 6

C side transformer |
UETOOXNUOTIOTAG — TTAEUpd C

wire 7 | kaAwdio 7

C side transformer |
UETOOXNUOTIOTAG — TTAEUpd C

connect wire 7 |
ouvdean kaAwdiou 7

B2 side beam Led main wire | Bagikn
KaAwdiwan LED — mAadivé dokapl B2

wire 8 | kaAwdio 8

main power output 220V |
££000¢ Baaikng Trapoxng 220V

connect wire 8 |
ouvdean kaAwdiou 8

C side extended wires |
TIPOEKTAON KAAWdiwv — TTAeupd C

Wires A | kaAwdia A

A side extended wires |
TIPOEKTAON KOAWDIWY — TTAEUpd A

connect wires A |
ouvdeon KoAwdiwv A

A side Zip screen |
KABeTN oKiaon Ye zip — TAeupd A

\Wires B1 | kaAwdia B1

main power output 220V |
££000¢ Baaikng Tapoxng 220V

connect wires B1 |
guvdean kaAwdiwv B1

B1 side Zip screen |
KGOETN oKiaon pe zip — TAeupd B1

\Wires B2 | kaAwdia B2

C side extended wires |
TTPOEKTAON KAAWdiwv — TTAeupd C

connect wires B2 |
oUvdeon KaoAwdiwv B2

B2 side Zip screen |
KABeTN oKiagn ue zip — TAeupa B2

\Wires C | kaAwdia C

C side extended wires |
TTPoéKTaON KaAwWdiwy — TTAsupd C

connect wires C |
oUvdeon KaAwdiwv C

C side Zip screen |
KGOETN oKiaon pe zip — MAgupd C

\Wires D1 | kaAwdia D1

A side extended wires |
TTPOEKTAON KAAWDIiwY — TTAeupa A

connect wires D1 |
ouvdeon KoAwdiwv D1

D1 side Zip screen |
KAGOETN oKiaon pe zip — TAgupd D1

\Wires D2 | kaAwdia D2

C side extended wires |
TTPoéKTaan KaAAWSiwV — TTAeupd C

connect wires D2 |
oUvdeon KoAwdiwv D2

D2 side Zip screen |
KA&BeTn okiagon pe zip — MAeupa D2

No.

Zip Blinds

Assembly

NI®@MAL ..

The Shading Experience

ZuvapupoAoynon
KAOetng okioong pe ZIP

T L, TN
= \ I’ \
1 |
i J | [T
=} ! A '\ 1= /
\'__’_/ \~j /

A/B-1/B-2/
C/D-1/D-2

UPTO6
| EQS 6

Vertical ZIP screen |
Kd&Betn Zkioon ,ue
Zip

A/B/C/D/

UP TO
12/
EQZ 12

Shading guide channel |
KavaAi Odnyou okiaong

viomal.com | info@viomal.com

12



Reein L

DIY Motor Double

1 9 SUCIOMN ZipBlinds | Zuvapuoléynon T N —
/ Assembly KaOgtng okiaong pe ZIP - N\ ———. : e S
Br] ua b2 Al E . b o o SR e e e S I S S e S S
optional | T
TIPOOLPETLKO
No.

4*35 Hexagon socket with

cylindrical head |
AA 48 E€aywvn Bida pe
KUAIVOPIKI KEQAAN

BB Q @ 4g Screw Hole Cap |
Tama oig Bidag

viomal.com | info@viomal.com 13



